

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
By and through its Attorney General,
JEFF LANDRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-778-TAD-KK

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF DAGGETT COUNTY, UT; RIO BLANCO COUNTY, CO;
UINTAH COUNTY, UT; AND WAYNE COUNTY, UT,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument	5
I. The oil and gas moratorium irreparably harms counties that rely on lease sales proceeding according to law.	5
II. The Administrative Procedure Act imposes strict limits on agency action.	8
III. Plaintiff States are likely to succeed on their claims that the oil and gas leasing moratorium following from EO 14008 violates the Administrative Procedure Act.	9
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....11

In re Aiken County,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....11

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....9

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....12

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads,
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....8

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....12

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....8, 11

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....8, 9

W. Energy Alliance v. Jewell,
No. 1:16-CV-00912, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5574 (D.N.M. Jan. 13, 2017).....9

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
Civil Action No. 16-1724, 2020 U.S. Dist. 212928 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2020).....10

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....10

Rules and Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946,
5 U.S.C. § 551.....4, 8, 10, 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-63-102(5.4)7

Federal Land Policy and Management Act,
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-17875

Mineral Leasing Act of 1920,
30 U.S.C. § 181, *et seq.*.....1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12

ORS § 293.565.....7

ORS § 294.055.....7

5 U.S.C. § 70410

5 U.S.C. § 7064, 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)10

30 U.S.C. § 191(a).....5

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)1, 5, 9

43 C.F.R. Part 16005

43 C.F.R. §§ 3120.....5

43 C.F.R. §§ 3160.....5

43 C.F.R. § 3210.1-25

Other Authorities

Bureau of Land Management,
Statement on Second Quarter Oil and Gas Lease Sales (Apr. 21, 2021)10

Dep’t of the Interior,
 Departmental Manual,
 235 DM 1 (effective Oct. 9, 2009)3

Erickson, Camille,
*Banning oil and gas development on federal lands could “devastate” Wyoming
 economy, industry study shows,*
 Casper Star Tribune (updated Jan. 26, 2021)7

Exec. Order 14008,
 Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad,
 86 Fed. Reg. 7619, 7624-25 (Jan. 27, 2021).....2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 12

“Fact Sheet: President Biden to Take Action to Uphold Commitment to Restore
 Balance on Public Lands and Waters, Invest in Clean Energy Future,”
 Bureau of Land Management (Jan. 27, 2021).....2, 3

Locke, John,
 Second Treatise of Civil Government
 (John W. Gough ed., 1947) (1689).....8

Secretarial Order No. 3395 (Jan. 20, 2021).....
